TOWN of ST. CROIXFALLS

Polk County, Wisconsin

Resolution 16-37

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A MORATORIUM ON RACE TRACK LICENSES.

WHEREAS the Town has a current Ordinance No. 9, Regulation of Races and Racetracks; and

WHEREAS, The Board has directed the Plan Commission to review said ordinance and recommend changes or additions; and

WHEREAS the Plan Commission has met and is in the process of drafting a new ordinance, Regulation of Motor Vehicle Races and Other Motor Vehicle Performance Events for Entertainment Purposes that it plans to recommend to the Board for adoption; and

WHEREAS the new ordinance will repeal and recreate the existing Ordinance No. 9; and

Dated this 16th day of Nevember 2016

WHEREAS the effect and intent of the new ordinance that is being considered would be nullified if a license for the 2017 season is issued under the existing ordinance before the Board has an opportunity to fully consider whether to repeal and recreate Ordinance No. 9; and

WHEREAS the Town has Village Powers and may act to protect the health, safety and general welfare of the public,

THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of St. Croix Falls, Polk County, Wisconsin, does hereby impose a moratorium on the grant of any license under the existing Ordinance No. 9 for the 2017 season.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this moratorium shall expire on March 31, 2017 or on the effective date of any new ordinance that amends or repeals and recreates the existing Ordinance No. 9, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Toth day of November 2010	
	/s/James H. Beistle, Chairperson
Attest: /s/Janet Krueger, Town Clerk	Approved by:
	_x_Roll Call Vote: _5_Yeas; _0_Nays;Absent